# 506143345 07/08/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6190076

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
CHRIS CROWLEY		02/27/2018
TYLER MCCRARY		03/21/2018
WARD BROOM		03/26/2018
JOHN KIDD		03/12/2018
ASHLEY B. HANCOCK		02/07/2018
MICHAEL INGOLDBY		02/28/2018
ROSCOE CONKLING NELSON I	V	02/28/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTENT SOLUTIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	715 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.		
Internal Address:	SUITES 100 AND 200		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30308		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16958404	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:	(404)	853-8806		
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone:	4048538926			
Email:	jeremyspier@eversheds-sutherland.com			
Correspondent Name:	EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP			
Address Line 1:	999 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 2300			
Address Line 4:	ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3996			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3		32692-0054		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JEREMY DAVID SPIER		
SIGNATURE:		/Jeremy David Spier/		

DATE SIGNED:	07/08/2020
Total Attachments: 9	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, **Chris Crowley**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 410 Garden Glen Court, Golden, CO 80403, USA; **Tyler McCrary**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3650 Ashford Dunwoody Road, N.E., Unit 721, Brookhaven, GA 30319, USA; **Ward Broom**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2828 Paces Lookout Lane, Atlanta, GA 30339, USA; **John Kidd**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 176 Marion Place, N.E., Atlanta, GA 30307, USA; **Ashley B. Hancock**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 176 Marion Place, N.E., Atlanta, GA 30307, USA; **Ashley B. Hancock**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1008 Rosewood Drive, N.E., Atlanta, GA 30306, USA; **Michael Ingoldby**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7565 Nile Way, Arvada, CO 80007, USA (hereinafter, "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a provisional patent application entitled "**SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PORTABLE PILL DISPENSERS WITH VARIOUS DISPENSING MECHANISMS**," filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on **December 27, 2017** under U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. **62/610,634**;

WHEREAS, **Intent Solutions, Inc.**, a corporation of the State of Georgia, having a principal place of business at 730 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 550, Atlanta, GA 30308, USA (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE our full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said Application, any non-provisional of said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, international, reissues, and re-examinations thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor;

#### Application No. 62/610,634 "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PORTABLE PILL DISPENSERS WITH VARIOUS DISPENSING MECHANISMS" Attorney Docket No. 32692-0014 Page 2 of 9

ASSIGNORS hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Application, or from a nonprovisional application thereof, or a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, international, reexamination or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE our full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any international and foreign application or applications corresponding to said Application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said international and foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said international and foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

For the same consideration, ASSIGNORS agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, continuation-in-part, re-examination, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths;

AND, ASSIGNORS agree to generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, in all instances requiring a de minimis amount of ASSIGNORS' time, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world, and in the event that ASSIGNORS are required to devote more than a de minimis amount of ASSIGNORS' time in said aid to ASSIGNOR, then ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE will negotiate in good faith to determine appropriate additional consideration ASSIGNEE will provide to ASSIGNORS, if any, for rendering said aid.

Application No. 62/610,634 "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PORTABLE PILL DISPENSERS WITH VARIOUS DISPENSING MECHANISMS" Attorney Docket No. 32692-0014 Page 3 of 9

**INVENTOR 1** 

Date: 27 FEB 2018

STATE OF WOORAD COUNTY OF TEPEPSON

Chris Crowley

PATENT

REEL: 053149 FRAME: 0684

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of  $\underline{OCdO}$ , on this  $\underline{OCdO}$ , and  $\underline{OCdO}$ , on this day of  $\underline{CebrOcco}$ , 2018, personally appeared **Chris Crowley**, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

and the second secon

YRY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 11/30/2020 .

(SEAL)

Nicole Rice NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20164045407 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/30/20

40028181.3

Application No. 62/610,634 "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PORTABLE PILL DISPENSERS WITH VARIOUS DISPENSING MECHANISMS" Attorney Docket No. 32/692-0014 Page 4 of 9

**INVENTOR 2** 

<u>3/21/18</u> Date:

**McCrary** 

STATE OF \_ Georgia COUNTY OF \_Fulton

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of  $\underline{Georgia}$ , on this  $\underline{21}$  day of  $\underline{March}$ , 2018, personally appeared Tyler McCrary, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

au

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

(SEAL) UNIT CARLING CA

PATENT REEL: 053149 FRAME: 0685

40028181.2

Application No. 62/610,634 "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PORTABLE PILL DISPENSERS WITH VARIOUS DISPENSING MECHANISMS\* Attorney Docket No. 32692-0014 Page 5 of 9

**INVENTOR 3** 

Date: 3/26/18	<u>a</u> e
<u>~</u>	Ward Broom
STATE OF from )	
COUNTY OF FUITH	
* • 1. Before me, a Notary Public in and for the !	state of (FLONGIA_
Like Before me, a Notary Public in and for the standay of MWCh, 2018, pers	ionally appeared Ward Bro

, on this om, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing, Assignment as his free act and deed.

INGRID F. BARNES Notary Public, Georgia Fulton County My Commission Expires December 14, 2018

Зđ

NOTAR Y PUBLIČ

My Commission Expires:

and the second second

Application No. 62/610,634 **"SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PORTABLE PILL DISPENSERS** WITH VARIOUS DISPENSING MECHANISMS" Attorney Docket No. 32692-0014 Page 6 of 9

**INVENTOR 4** 

3 Date:

STATE OF COUNTY OF

John Kidi

My Commission Expires: 7(24/2018

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of (5100) , on this 12 \_\_\_\_, 2018, personally appeared John Kidd, who being duly March day of sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC



ŝ

Application No. 62/610,634 "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PORTABLE PILL DISPENSERS WITH VARIOUS DISPENSING MECHANISMS" Amoney Docket No. 32/092-0014 Page 7 of 9

**INVENTOR 5** 

Date

1000

Ashley B. Hancock

STATE OF <u>GENESIA</u>

 $\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}$ 

COUNT AXXXXXXXXXXXXX 8854

NOTARY BLIC

My Commission Expires:

40028181.2

Application No. 67610,634 "SYNTEMS AND METHODS FOR PORTABLE PULL DISPENSERS WITH VARIOUS DISPENSING MECHANISMS" Attorney Docket No. 33892-0014 Page 8 of 9

**INVENTOR 6** 

Date: 2/29/2018

Michael Ingoldby

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF BOLLERE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of  $\underline{CrolcoR}$ , continued in this <u>As day of EER(uneq</u>, 2018, personally appeared Michael Ingoldby, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

1-8-2020

PATENT REEL: 053149 FRAME: 0689

NANCY REESON DAVIS Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID 20164000764 My Commission Expires Jan 8, 2020

4(6)28181.2

Application No. 62/610,634 "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PORTABLE PILL DISPENSERS WITH VARIOUS DISPENSING MECHANISMS" Attorney Dockst No. 32692-0014 Page 9 of 9

**INVENTOR 7** 2/28/18

Date:

**Roscoe Conkling Nelson IV** 

STATE OF Cal oracor COUNTY OF TExas 15000

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of \_\_\_\_\_ Cologood on this An day of <u>Feloriscic</u>, 2018, personaliy appeared Roscoe Conkling Nelson IV, who being duly sworn, signed and scknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

8-2020

NANCY REESON DAVIS Notary Public State of Colorado Notary ID 20164000764 y Commission Expires Jan 8, 2020

40028181.2

# **RECORDED: 07/08/2020**